Contract constitutes the sale and lease of real estate within the meaning of G.L. c. 34, § 
14.  The Bid states that the County seeks a “contract for the removal of sand and gravel” 

from the Woodlot and that the County Commissioners “seek payment for two-hundred 
and fifty thousand (250,000) cubic yards of sand and gravel material from” the Woodlot.  

The Contract also constitutes the lease of real estate within the meaning of  Chapter 34, § 
14 because it gives Kingstown use of a portion of the Woodlot for its mining operation 
for a fixed term.